State Hospital Management Agency, Research and Ethics Committee, Benin City, Nigeria. 

Data Presentation And Analysis 

A total number of four hundred (388) copies of questionnaires were distributed to the 

respondents by the researcher alongside the research assistants, out of which a total of Three 

Hundred and Eighty Four (384) copies were filled, returned and used. While four copies (4) were 

not returned. Meanwhile, 97% of the distributed copies of the questionnaire were properly filled, 

returned and used, while 3% were not returned and was not used. Hence, the analysis was based